VTM: Annual General Mandate of 2020
Om 24 April 2020, Vinacomin Transportation and Miner Commuting Service Joint Stock Company announced the Annual General Mandate 2020 No.35/ NQ- DDTM as follows:

Contents:

Article 1: General Meeting of Shareholders approved the report on business result of 2019 and business plan of 2020 of the Company as follows: 

1.1. Business result of 2019: 

	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Plan of 2019
	Implementation of 2019
	Comparison (%)

	
	
	
	
	
	Plan of 2019
	Implementation of 2018

	I
	Yield 
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	Passengers 
	Person
	6,000,000
	5,916,372
	98.6
	97.9

	2
	Tkm meet and see off workers 
	Tkm
	31,000,000
	28,776,895
	92.8
	94.6

	3
	Tkm on coal transportation 
	Tkm
	120,000
	37,695
	31.4
	41.0

	II
	Revenue 
	Million VND
	290,100
	310,138
	106.9
	100.8

	1
	Worker transportation
	Million VND
	280,000
	294,012
	105.0
	99.1

	2
	Coal transportation 
	Million VND
	500
	146
	29.2
	45.1

	3
	Repair vehicles 
	Million VND
	8,000
	13,771
	172.1
	164.7

	4
	Other revenue 
	Million VND
	1,500
	2,209
	147.3
	95.7

	III
	Expense 
	Million VND
	285,060
	304,685
	106.9
	100.8

	IV
	Profit before tax 
	Million VND
	5,040
	5,453
	108.2
	102.9

	V
	Labors 
	Person
	868
	840
	96.8
	93.6

	VI
	Average income 
	VND 1,000/person/month
	8,079
	8,739
	108.2
	108.0


1.2. Salary fund implemented in 2019 

	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Implementation of 2019
	Note

	1
	Total revenue 
	Million VND
	310,138
	

	
	- Revenue from worker transportation
	Million VND
	294,012
	

	
	- Revenue from coal transportation 
	Million VND
	146
	

	
	- Revenue from repair 
	Million VND
	13,771
	

	
	- Other revenue 
	Million VND
	2,209
	

	2
	Unit price of salary 
	
	
	

	
	- Worker and coal transportation 
	VND/ VND 1,000
	290
	

	
	- Repair 
	VND/ VND 1,000
	160
	

	3
	Total salary fund 
	Million VND
	88,093
	

	
	- Salary for business and production 
	Million VND
	86,599
	

	
	- Salary managerial staff
	Million VND
	1,494
	

	4
	Average labors 
	Persons
	840
	

	5
	Average salary 
	VND 1,000/ person/ month
	8,739
	


1.3. Investment and construction plan implemented in 2019 

	No.
	Name
	Unit
	Plan 
	Implementation
	Note

	
	
	
	Quantity
	Value (million VND)
	Quantity
	Value (million VND)
	

	I
	New constructions
	
	
	33,005
	
	28,064
	

	1
	Investment in vehicle for goods transportation in 2019
	Vehicle
	1
	1,425
	1
	1,315
	

	2
	Investment in cars for worker transportation 
	Vehicle 
	20
	31,580
	20
	26,749
	

	
	Preparation 
	
	
	120
	
	
	

	
	Bus station system – Le Thanh Nghi Road, Cam Pha City, Quang Ninh 
	
	
	120
	
	
	

	
	Total 
	
	
	33,125
	
	28,064
	


1.4. Plan on repairing fixed assets: In 2019, the Company self-repaired 18 Transinco vehicles with total amount of VND 8,008 million. 

1.5. Business plan of 2020 

	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Plan

	I
	Yield 
	
	

	1
	Worker transportation 
	
	

	
	- Following ticket 
	Ticket
	5,300,000

	
	- Following TKM
	Tkm
	28,000,000

	2
	Repair vehicles 
	Time 
	16

	II
	Revenue 
	Million VND
	294,000

	1
	Worker transportation 
	Million VND
	284,500

	2
	Repair vehicles 
	Million VND
	8,000

	3
	Other revenue 
	Million VND
	1,500

	II
	Expense 
	Million VND
	288,930

	III
	Profit before tax 
	Million VND
	5,070

	IV
	Labors 
	Person
	807

	V
	Average income 
	VND 1,000/ person/ month
	8,819


1.6. Investment and construction plan of 2020 
	No.
	Name
	Unit
	Quantity
	Value (million VND)
	Implementation (million VND)

	A
	Plan of 2020 
	
	
	14,610
	

	A1
	Implementation plan 
	
	
	14,020
	

	I
	Constructions moved 
	
	
	14,020
	

	
	Group C projects
	
	
	
	

	1
	Investment in car for worker transportation to maintain production of 2019 (10 vehicles in the stage 2)
	Vehicle
	20
	14,020
	

	II
	New constructions 
	
	
	
	

	A2
	Preparation 
	
	
	590
	

	1
	Investment in construction of architectural objects in Khe Ngat – Uong Bi City of 2020
	
	
	30
	

	2
	Investment in car for worker transportation to maintain production of 2020
	
	
	500
	

	3
	Project: Bus station system – Le Thanh Nghi Road, Cam Pha City, Quang Ninh
	
	
	60
	

	B
	Preservation 
	
	
	35,680
	

	
	Group C projects
	
	
	
	

	1
	Investment in construction of architectural objects in Khe Ngat – Uong Bi City of 2020 
	M2
	450 - 550
	3,000
	

	2
	Investment in car for worker transportation to maintain production of 2020
	Vehicles
	20
	29,500
	

	3
	Project: Bus station system – Le Thanh Nghi Road, Cam Pha City, Quang Ninh
	
	
	3,180
	

	
	Total 
	
	
	50,290
	


1.7. Plan on repairing fixed assets of 2020 

	No.
	Name
	Unit
	Quantity
	Amount

	1
	Transico vehicle
	Vehicle
	18
	VND 7,560 million 


1.8. Plan on the dividend payment of 2020 (According to the Document No.1672/ TKV- KS dated 07 April 2020 by TKV) 

- Plan on the dividend payment of 2020: ≥ 6% 

Article 2: Approve the audited financial statement of 2019 and the plan on profit distribution, funds and the dividend payment of 2019 

2.1. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the audited financial statement of 2019 of Vinacomin Transportation and Miner Commuting Service Joint Stock Company
- The financial statement of 2019 of the Company, including: 

+ The balance sheet

+ The income statement 

+ The cash flow statement 

+ The notes to the financial statement 

The financial statement of 2019 of the Company was planned according to the regulation of the law and audited by PKF Vietnam Co. Ltd 
2.2. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the plan on profit distribution, funds and use of funds, the rate of dividend payment of 2019 

- Profit before tax: VND 5,452,595,520

- Enterprise income tax: VND 1,125,392,695 

- Profit after tax: VND 4,327,202,825

- Remaining profit: VND 4,327,202,825

Distribution of remaining profit: 

	No.
	Contents
	Amount

	a
	Dividend payment (6%/ the charter capital)
	1,967,878,200

	b
	Investment and development fund 
	707,797,388

	c
	Welfare and bonus fund 
	1,464,777,237

	
	In which 
	

	
	- Bonus fund (60%)
	878,866,342

	
	- Welfare fund (40%)
	585,910,895

	d
	Bonus fund for managerial staff 
	186,750,000


Method of payment: For common shareholders and managerial staff, the Company shall implement the dividend payment in cash. For Vietnam National Coal - Mineral Industries Holding Corporation Limited, the Company shall implement the dividend payment by the transfer after holding the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 
Based on the resolution, Chair of Board of Directors signs the decision to implement. 

Article 3: Approve the corporate governance report of the Company, the implementing result of the General Mandate of 2019, the tasks of Board of Directors in 2020, the report on remuneration payment to members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors, Secretary in 2019; the remuneration plan for members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors in 2020 

3.1. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the corporate governance report of the Company, the implementing result of the General Mandate of 2019, the tasks of Board of Directors in 2020

Plan on the dividend payment of 2020: ≥ 6% of the charter capital; the actual rate of dividend payment of 2020 shall be voted at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2021 on the basic of the business result of 2020 of the Company 

3.2. General Meeting of Shareholders approved the report of Board of Directors on implementing the remuneration payment to Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors, Secretary of the Company in 2019 and the remuneration plan for Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors in 2020
- Remuneration in 2019: 

Total remuneration of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors and Secretary in 2019: VND 358,188,000

- Remuneration in 2020: 

	No.
	Position
	Quantity (person)
	Salary (following to the Decision No.1387/ QD- TKV issued on 29 Jul 2019)
	Rate 
	Monthly remuneration (VND)
	Remuneration of year 2020 (VND)

	1
	Chair of Board of Directors 
	01
	25,700,000
	20
	5,140,000
	61,680,000

	2
	Member of Board of Directors 
	02
	21,900,000
	20
	4,380,000
	105,120,000

	3
	Head of Board of Supervisors 
	01
	22,900,000
	20
	4,580,000
	54,960,000

	4
	Member of Board of Supervisors 
	02
	21,900,000
	18
	3,942,000
	94,608,000

	
	Total 
	
	
	
	
	316,368,000


The remuneration of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors (non-specialized) shall be paid according to the Decision No.1159/ QD- TKV dated 31 May 2016 by TKV on issuing the management regulation for the Representative of Vietnam National Coal- Mineral Industries Holding Corporation Limited in enterprises; the Decision No.938/ QD- TKV dated 01 Jun 2018 by TKV on amending, supplementing the management regulation for the Representation of Vietnam National Coal- Mineral Industries Holding Corporation Limited in enterprises; the Decision No.1387/ QD- TKV dated 29 Jul 2019 by TKV on issuing the guidance of the salary payment regime applied in TKV 
Monthly, members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors (non-specialized) at the Company shall be prepaid 80% of remuneration. The remaining remuneration (20%) shall be settled at the end of year on the basis of the Company’s business result 

Article 4: General Meeting of Shareholders approved the implementing report of 2019, the tasks in 2020; the evaluation report of the financial statement of 2019 of Board of Supervisors 

Article 5: General Meeting of Shareholders approved the report of Board of Supervisors on selecting an auditing institution to audit the financial statement of 2020 as follows: 

· PKF Vietnam Co. Ltd 

- Address: Floor 10, Center Building, Hapulico Complex, No.01 Nguyen Huy Tuong, Thanh Xuan Trung Ward, Thanh Xuan District, Hanoi City 

- Legal representative: Do Thi Anh Tuyet 

- Tel: (024) 6664 4488          Fax: (024) 6664 2233

- Website: http://www.pkf.com.vn
Article 6: Implementation 
The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2020 of Vinacomin Transportation and Miner Commuting Service Joint Stock Company is held transparently, legally and equally. This General Mandate is valid as soon as the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2020 of Vinacomin Transportation and Miner Commuting Service JSC approved. All shareholders, members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors and officers of the Company are responsible for implementing this General Mandate./. 
